available and adjustments may be made in future periods. We will complete our accounting for the Tax Act in 2018.

Non-GAAP Reconciliations
We believe each of the non-GAAP financial measures below improves the transparency of our disclosures, provides a
meaningful presentation of our results from the core business operations because they exclude adjustments for items
not related to our ongoing core business operations and other non-cash adjustments, and improves the period-to-period
comparability of our results from the core business operations. We use these measures in conjunction with GAAP
financial measures to assess our business, including our compliance with covenants in our credit facility and in
communications with our Board of Directors concerning financial performance. These measures should not be
considered an alternative to GAAP measures.

The following tables reconcile certain reported non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP measure from our
Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) As
reported

Insurance
reserves

Acquisition
expenses

Tax
attribute Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $333,350 $(1,490 ) $ (3,251 ) $— $328,609
Operating income 108,556 1,490 3,251 — 113,297

Income before income taxes $80,752 $1,490 $ 3,251 $— $85,493
Income tax provision (20,092 ) (389 ) (853 ) (1,409 ) (22,743 )
Net income (loss) $60,660 $1,101 $ 2,398 $(1,409) $62,750

Diluted net income (loss) per share $2.44 $0.04 $ 0.10 $(0.06 ) $2.52

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

63

Diluted share count 24,882

37

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

64

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) As
reported

Insurance
reserves

Acquisition
expense Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $257,290 $(3,878 ) $ (2,137 ) $251,275
Operating income 103,950 3,878 2,137 109,965

Income before income taxes $87,836 $3,878 $ 2,137 $93,851
Income tax provision (34,636 ) (1,231 ) (821 ) (36,688 )
Net income $53,200 $2,647 $ 1,316 $57,163

Diluted net income per share $2.12 $0.11 0.05 $2.28
Diluted share count 25,106

Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) As
reported

Insurance
reserves

Acquisition
expenses

Tax
attribute Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $630,844 $(1,490 ) $ (3,251 ) $— $626,103
Operating income 202,319 1,490 3,251 — 207,060

Income before income taxes $150,549 $1,490 $ 3,251 $— $155,290
Income tax provision (37,828 ) (389 ) (853 ) (1,409 ) (40,479 )
Net income (loss) $112,721 $1,101 $ 2,398 $(1,409) $114,811

Diluted net income (loss) per share $4.50 $0.04 $ 0.11 $(0.06 ) $4.59
Diluted share count 25,028

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) As
reported

Insurance
reserves

Acquisition
expense

OEM
settlement Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $500,062 $(3,878 ) $ (2,137 ) $ — $494,047
Operating income 190,091 3,878 2,137 — 196,106
Other (expense) income, net 10,232 — — (9,111 ) 1,121

Income (loss) before income taxes $169,099 $3,878 $ 2,137 $ (9,111 ) $166,003
Income tax (provision) benefit (65,172 ) (1,231 ) (821 ) 3,423 (63,801 )
Net income (loss) $103,927 $2,647 $ 1,316 $ (5,688 ) $102,202

Diluted net income (loss) per share $4.13 $0.11 $ 0.05 $ (0.23 ) $4.06
Diluted share count 25,177

Liquidity and Capital Resources
We manage our liquidity and capital resources to fund our operating, investing and financing activities. We rely
primarily on cash flows from operations and borrowings under our credit facilities or in capital markets as the main
sources for liquidity. We use those funds to invest in capital expenditures, increase working capital and fulfill
contractual obligations. Remaining funds are used for acquisitions, debt retirement, cash dividends, share repurchases
and general business purposes.

38

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

65

Available Sources
Below is a summary of our immediately available funds:

As of June 30, Increase
(Decrease)

% Increase
(Decrease)(Dollars in thousands) 2018 2017

Cash and cash equivalents $29,991 $31,177 $ (1,186 ) (3.8 )%
Available credit on the credit facilities 204,260 185,173 19,087 10.3
Total current available funds 234,251 216,350 17,901 8.3
Estimated funds from unfinanced real estate 222,439 192,067 30,372 15.8
Total estimated available funds $456,690 $408,417 $ 48,273 11.8  %

Cash flows generated by operating activities and borrowings under our credit facility and other types of debt are our
most significant sources of liquidity. We also have the ability to raise funds through mortgaging real estate. As of
June 30, 2018, our unencumbered owned operating real estate had a book value of $297 million. Assuming we can
obtain financing on 75% of this value, we estimate we could have obtained additional funds of approximately $222
million at June 30, 2018; however, no assurances can be provided that the appraised value of these properties will
match or exceed their book values or that this capital source will be available on terms acceptable to us.

In addition to the above sources of liquidity, potential sources include the placement of subordinated debt or loans, the
sale of equity securities and the sale of stores or other assets. We evaluate all of these options and may select one or
more of them depending on overall capital needs and the availability and cost of capital, although no assurances can
be provided that these capital sources will be available in sufficient amounts or with terms acceptable to us.

Information about our cash flows, by category, is presented in our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. The
following table summarizes our cash flows:

Six Months Ended
June 30,

Increase
(Decrease)

(Dollars in thousands) 2018 2017 in Cash
Flow

Net cash provided by operating activities $236,331 $178,555 $ 57,776
Net cash used in investing activities (451,461 ) (125,219 ) (326,242 )
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 187,868 (72,441 ) 260,309

Operating Activities
Cash provided by operating activities for the six months ended June 30, 2018 increased $57.8 million compared to the
same period of 2017, primarily related to increases in other assets and accrued liabilities that were positively impacted
by the recently enacted tax legislation and increases in floor plan notes payable and other long term liabilities, offset
by a decrease in the change of accounts receivable compared to the same period of 2017.

Borrowings from and repayments to our syndicated lending group related to our new vehicle inventory floor plan
financing are presented as financing activities. To better understand the impact of changes in inventory and the
associated financing, we also consider our adjusted net cash provided by operating activities to include borrowings or
repayments associated with our new vehicle floor plan credit facility.

Adjusted net cash provided by operating activities is presented below (in thousands):
Six Months Ended
June 30,

Increase
(Decrease)

(Dollars in thousands) 2018 2017 in Cash
Flow

Net cash provided by operating activities – as reported $236,331 $178,555 $ 57,776

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

66

Add: Net borrowings (repayments) on floor plan notes payable, non-trade 85,763 (32,124 ) 117,887
Less: Borrowings on floor plan notes payable, non-trade associated with acquired
new vehicle inventory (120,899 ) — (120,899 )

Net cash provided by operating activities – adjusted $201,195 $146,431 $ 54,764

39

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

67

Inventories are the most significant component of our cash flow from operations. As of June 30, 2018, our new
vehicle days supply was 77, or eight days higher than our days supply as of December 31, 2017. Our days supply of
used vehicles was 62 days as of June 30, 2018, or five days lower than our days supply as of December 31, 2017. We
calculate days supply of inventory based on current inventory levels, excluding in-transit vehicles, and a 30-day
historical cost of sales level. We have continued to focus on managing our unit mix and maintaining an appropriate
level of new and used vehicle inventory.

Investing Activities
Net cash used in investing activities totaled $451.5 million and $125.2 million, respectively, for the six-month periods
ended June 30, 2018 and 2017. Cash flows from investing activities relate primarily to capital expenditures and
acquisition and divestiture activity.

Below are highlights of significant activity related to our cash flows from investing activities:
Six Months Ended
June 30,

Increase
(Decrease)

(Dollars in thousands) 2018 2017 in Cash
Flow

Capital expenditures $(72,373) $(32,266) $ (40,107 )
Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired (374,664 ) (88,075 ) (286,589 )
Cash paid for other investments (7,066 ) (7,748 ) 682
Proceeds from sales of stores 839 — 839

Capital Expenditures
Below is a summary of our capital expenditure activities:

Six Months
Ended June 30,

(Dollars in thousands) 2018 2017
Post-acquisition capital improvements $31,095 $7,304
Facilities for open points 6,202 —
Existing facility improvements 16,904 7,734
Maintenance 18,172 17,228
Total capital expenditures $72,373 $32,266

Many manufacturers provide assistance in the form of additional incentives or assistance if facilities meet specified
standards and requirements. We expect that certain facility upgrades and remodels will generate additional
manufacturer incentive payments. Also, tax laws allowing accelerated deductions for capital expenditures reduce the

[…]

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

69

We are able to subsequently floor new vehicle inventory acquired as part of an acquisition; however, the cash
generated by this transaction is recorded as borrowings on floor plan notes payable, non-trade.

Adjusted net cash paid for acquisitions, as well as certain other acquisition-related information is presented below:
Six Months Ended
June 30,
2018 2017

Number of stores acquired 17 8
Number of stores opened — 1

(Dollars in thousands)
Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired $374,664 $88,075
Less: Borrowings on floor plan notes payable: non-trade associated with acquired new vehicle
inventory (120,899 ) —

Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired – adjusted $253,765 $88,075

We evaluate potential capital investments primarily based on targeted rates of return on assets and return on our net
equity investment.

Financing Activities
Net cash provided by or (used in) financing activities, adjusted for borrowing on floor plan facilities: non-trade was as
follows:

Six Months Ended June 30, Increase (Decrease)
(Dollars in
thousands) 2018 2017 in Cash Flow

Cash provided by
(used in)
financing
activities, as
reported

$ 187,868 $ (72,441 ) $ 260,309

Adjust:
Repayments
(borrowings) on
floor plan notes
payable:
non-trade

(85,763 ) 32,124 (117,887 )

Cash provided by
(used in)
financing
activities –
adjusted

$ 102,105 $ (40,317 ) $ 142,422

Below are highlights of significant activity related to our cash flows from financing activities, excluding net
borrowings on floor plan notes payable: non-trade, which are discussed above:

Six Months Ended
June 30,

Increase
(Decrease)

(Dollars in thousands) 2018 2017 in Cash
Flow

Net borrowings (repayments) on lines of credit $99,163 $(35,346) $ 134,509

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

70

Principal payments on long-term debt and capital leases, unscheduled (5,305 ) (35,765 ) 30,460
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 62,140 74,065 (11,925 )
Repurchases of common stock (33,927 ) (24,913 ) (9,014 )
Dividends paid (13,938 ) (13,052 ) (886 )

Equity Transactions
On February 25, 2016, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $250 million of our Class A common
stock. We repurchased a total of 670,296 shares of our Class A common stock at an average price of $100.44 per share
in the first six months of 2018. This included 640,586 shares as part of the repurchase plan at an average price per
share of $99.89 and 29,710 shares related to tax withholding on vesting RSUs at an average price of $112.36 per
share. As of June 30, 2018, we had $98.6 million remaining available for repurchases and the authorization does not
have an expiration date.